The following summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at the date of the acquisition:

Cash $ 138,518
Restricted cash 7,198
Investments:
Short-term investments, trading 60,376
Fixed maturities, trading 623,530
Equities 5,014

Total investments 688,920
Reinsurance balances receivable 1,065,341
Accrued interest and other receivables 9,655
Losses and loss adjustment expenses (1,654,436)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable (1,942)
Funds withheld (26,277)
Accounts payable (7,900)

Net assets acquired at fair value $ 219,077

From July 12, 2011, the date of acquisition, to December 31, 2011, the Company has recorded in its consolidated statement of earnings,
revenues and net earnings related to Clarendon of $7.7 million and $5.8 million, respectively.

The following pro forma condensed combined income statement for the twelve months ended December 31, 2011 combines the historical
consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of Clarendon, giving effect to the business combination and related transaction
had they occurred on January 1, 2011.

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

Enstar
Group
Limited Clarendon

Pro forma
Adjustments

Enstar
Group
Limited -
Pro forma

Total income $ 88,064 $ 17,404 $ � $ 105,468
Total expenses 114,624 (45,339) (4,562)(a) 64,723
Noncontrolling interest (54,765) � � (54,765)

Net earnings (loss) $ 147,923 $ (27,935) $ (4,562) $ 115,426

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic $ 8.29

Net earnings per ordinary share � diluted $ 8.12

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 171

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 13,930,221

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 14,212,440

138

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Notes to the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011 Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

Expenses:
(a) (i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the year $ (1,772)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments (3,410)
(iii) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments 620

$ (4,562)
The following pro forma condensed combined income statement for the twelve months ended December 31, 2010 combines the historical
consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of Clarendon, giving effect to the business combination and related transaction
had they occurred on January 1, 2010.

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

Enstar
Group
Limited Clarendon

Pro forma
Adjustments

Enstar
Group
Limited -
Pro forma

Total income $ 136,058 $ 23,997 $ � $ 160,055
Total expenses 79,673 154,379 (9,506)(a) 224,546
Noncontrolling interest (41,645) � � (41,645)

Net earnings (loss) $ 174,086 $ 178,376 $ (9,506) $ 342,956

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic $ 25.42

Net earnings per ordinary share � diluted $ 24.94

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 13,489,221

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 13,751,256

Notes to the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010 Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

Expenses:
(a) (i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the year $ (4,115)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments (6,831)
(iii) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments 1,440

$ (9,506)